

Electronically Filed
Apr 18 2022 03:31 p.m.
Elizabeth A. Brown
Clerk of Supreme Court

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

MICHAEL EDWARD HATCH, an
individual; and ALISHA SUZANNE
HATCH, an individual,

Appellants/Cross-Respondents,
vs.

KARI ANNE JOHNSON, an
individual,

Respondent/Cross-Appellant.

Supreme Court No.: 83692
(District Court Case No. CV21-00246)

RESPONDENT/CROSS-APPELLANT'S
ANSWERING BRIEF AND OPENING BRIEF ON CROSS APPEAL

Kent R. Robison, Esq. – Nevada Bar No. 1167
Hannah E. Winston, Esq. – Nevada Bar No. 14520

ROBISON, SHARP, SULLIVAN & BRUST

71 Washington Street

Reno, Nevada 89503

Telephone: (775) 329-3151

Email: krobison@rssblaw.com

hwinston@rssblaw.com

Attorneys for Respondent/Cross-Appellant

Kari Anne Johnson

NRAP 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS
ANSWERING BRIEF

	<u>PAGE</u>
NRAP 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	5
I. BACKGROUND.....	5
A. The Allegations in the Complaint.....	5
B. The Lis Pendens.....	7
C. The Hatches’ Motions to Dismiss.....	7
D. The Hatches’ Second Motion to Dismiss.....	8
E. The Order Awarding the Hatches a Portion of Attorney Fees and Costs.....	11
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	12
ARGUMENT.....	12
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	12
II. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION	

IN ORDERING A REDUCED AMOUNT OF ATTORNEY FEES.....	13
III. THE POLICY UNDERLYING NRS 18.010(2)(b) DOES NOT SUPPORT THE HATCHES' ARGUMENT.....	16
CONCLUSION.....	18
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	29
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	31

TABLE OF CONTENTS
OPENING BRIEF

	<u>PAGE</u>
NRAP 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	18
NRAP 17 ROUTING STATEMENT.....	18
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	19
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	19
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	19
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	19
ARGUMENT.....	20

I.	THE DISTRICT COURT IMPROPERLY INTERPRETED NRS 18.010(2)(b).....	20
	A. Standard of Review.....	20
	B. A Dismissal Without Prejudice Does Not Confer Prevailing Party Status on the Hatches.....	20
II.	IF THE HATCHES WERE THE PREVAILING PARTY, THE DISTRICT COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN CONCLUDING THAT JOHNSON BROUGHT HER CLAIMS WITHOUT REASONABLE GROUND.....	26
	A. Standard of Review.....	26
	B. The District Court’s Conclusion that Johnson’s Claims Were Filed Without Reasonable Ground is Not Supported by Creditable Evidence	27
	CONCLUSION.....	28
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	29
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASE LAW</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>145 E. Harmon II Tr. v. Residences at MGM Grand - Tower A Owners’ Ass’n</i>	20, 21, 22
<i>Albios v. Horizon Communities, Inc.</i>	12, 15
<i>Allianz Ins. Co. v. Gagnon</i>	17
<i>Barnes v. Eighth Jud. Dist. Ct. of State of Nev., In & For Clark Cty.</i>	16

<i>Bemis v. Est. of Bemis</i>	25
<i>Berkson v. LePome</i>	12
<i>Bobby Berosini, Ltd. v. People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals</i> ...	17
<i>Cadkin v. Loose</i>	21
<i>Cf. Vacation Village, Inc. v. Hitachi Am. Ltd.</i>	24
<i>Frederic & Barbara Rosenberg Living Tr. v. MacDonald Highlands Realty, LLC</i>	26
<i>Gonor v. Dale</i>	20
<i>In re 12067 Oakland Hills, Las Vegas, Nevada 89141</i>	22, 27, 28
<i>Logan v. Abe</i>	12, 13
<i>Morris v. Bank of Am. Nev.</i>	24
<i>Semenza v. Caughlin Crafted Homes</i>	26, 17
<i>Stoecklein v. Johnson Elec., Inc.</i>	17
<i>Szabo Food Serv., Inc. v. Canteen Corp.</i>	21
<i>Thomas v. City of N. Las Vegas</i>	20
<i>Willard v. Berry-Hinckley Indus</i>	17

STATUTES AND RULES

PAGE

NRAP 17(b)(7).....	18
NRAP 28(e)(1).....	29
NRAP 3A(b)(1).....	18

NRCP 11.....	2, 4, 5, 10, 14
NRCP 12(b)(5).....	2, 11
NRCP 12.....	4, 8, 9
NRCP 8.....	2, 10
NRPC 3.3.....	14
NRS 12.015.....	16
NRS 14.015(3).....	7
NRS 18.010(2)(b).....	3, 5, 13, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 26, 27, 28
